

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; LOS ANGELES
COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners,

v.

PETER WOODS NYARECHA, INDIVIDUALLY;
ESTATE OF LEWIS NYARECHA, BY AND THROUGH
PETER WOODS, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST;
JUDITH MIREMBE; LEON NYARECHA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALANA H. ROTTER
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90048
(310) 859-7811
arotter@gmsr.com

IVIE MCNEILL WYATT PURCELL & DIGGS
RICKEY IVIE
444 South Flower Street, Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Petitioners
County of Los Angeles; Los Angeles
County Sheriff's Department

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. An inmate in a Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department facility dies after overdosing on a prescription medication	3

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The inmate’s family sues the Sheriff’s Department and the County under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, alleging a practice of deputies inadequately checking detainee cells for safety	3
C. Defendants move for summary judgment, invoking a lack of evidence of a custom or practice of inadequate safety checks	4
D. Plaintiffs oppose summary judgment, but present no evidence of any widespread pattern of inadequate safety checks—just video of safety checks from a single night	5
E. The district court grants summary judgment based on insufficient evidence of a practice or custom of inadequate safety checks	6
F. The Ninth Circuit reverses, holding that video of safety checks from a single night supports an inference of a broad practice or custom allowing <i>Monell</i> liability	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....8	
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision erroneously expands municipal liability by allowing a <i>Monell</i> custom/practice claim based on evidence of an isolated incident10	
1. <i>Monell</i> permits municipal liability only based on policies or customs that represent official policy.....10	
2. This Court’s precedent dictates that a <i>Monell</i> claim based on unwritten custom or practice cannot be based on isolated incidents—the custom must be widespread and permanent11	
3. The Ninth Circuit’s decision runs afoul of the Court’s precedent by allowing a factfinder to infer a municipal custom based on video of safety checks by deputies on a single night in a single cell block.....12	
4. The Ninth Circuit’s decision significantly expands liability beyond the sole case it cites as allowing <i>Monell</i> custom claims based on isolated incidents15	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Alternatively, certiorari is necessary to clarify whether multiple deputies' conduct on the same night constitutes a "single incident" for purposes of this Court's rule that proof of a single incident is generally insufficient to impose <i>Monell</i> liability	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 17, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT FOLLOWING ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 17, 2023	7a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JULY 18, 2023	10a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 5, 2024	20a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	18, 20
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019)	14
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>City of Springfield, v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	18, 19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	10, 11, 16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 20
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)	19, 20
<i>Kibbe v. City of Springfield</i> , 777 F.2d 801 (1st Cir. 1985)	19

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle,</i> 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17, 19	
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5-15, 17, 18, 20, 21	
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	11	
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cnty. Coll. Dist.,</i> 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19	
<i>Trevino v. Gates,</i> 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13	
STATUTES		
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 4, 8	
RULES		
9th Cir. R. 36-3(b)	14	
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
